For the six months ended June 30, 2016, $2.5 million of transaction costs related to the EMC Acquisition, primarily consisting of
legal and advisory fees, were classified as general and administrative in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. The
Company did not incur any transaction costs during the six months ended June 30, 2017.

The following unaudited pro forma summary presents consolidated information of EMC for the three and six months ended
June 30, 2016 assuming the EMC Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2016. The most significant pro forma adjustments

19

Table of Contents

were to reflect the (net of tax) impact of: (i) amortization expenses related to intangibles; and (ii) interest expense on the then existing EMC
indebtedness (taking into account the fair value adjustment to the debt as of the date of the EMC Acquisition). The unaudited pro forma
financial information is an estimate for informational purposes only and does not reflect the actual results on the Company’s operations had
the EMC Acquisition been consummated on January 1, 2016. These pro forma amounts are not designed to represent the future expected
financial results of the Company.

Three Months Ended June

30,  Six Months Ended June 30,
  2017  2016  2017  2016
  Actual  Pro forma  Actual  Pro forma
Revenue  $ 155,742  $ 157,944  $ 308,334  $ 316,858
Net loss  (44,130)  (51,265)  (169,741)  (67,713)

Note 4.   Property, Plant and Equipment, net

Property, plant and equipment, net consisted of the following (in thousands):

 June 30, 2017
December 31,

2016
Leasehold improvements $ 6,696  $ 5,737
Furniture and fixtures 2,155  1,332
Equipment 120,812  86,339
Computer equipment 9,761  8,002
Computer software 23,036  18,207
Automobiles 329  325
Buildings 7,039  7,039
Albatross (aircraft) 447  425
Satellite transponder 70,791  62,131
Construction in-progress 11,370  8,380

Total property, plant and equipment 252,436  197,917
Accumulated depreciation (51,223)  (31,868)

Property, plant and equipment, net $ 201,213  $ 166,049

   Depreciation expense, including software amortization expense, by classification consisted of the following (in thousands):

Three Months Ended June

30,  Six Months Ended June 30,
 2017  2016  2017  2016
Cost of sales $ 7,378  $ 1,215  $ 13,592  $ 2,398
Sales and marketing 622  456  1,453  729
Product development 607  590  1,184  1,120
General and administrative 2,582  1,301  5,283  2,459

Total depreciation expense $ 11,189  $ 3,562  $ 21,512  $ 6,706

20

Note 5.   Goodwill

The changes in the carrying amount of goodwill by segment were as follows (in thousands):

Aviation

Connectivity
Maritime & Land

Connectivity
Media &
Content  Total

Balance at December 31, 2016, gross $ 98,037  $ 210,380  $ 83,419  $ 391,836
Accumulated impairment loss —  (64,000)  —  (64,000)

Balance at December 31, 2016, net 98,037  146,380  83,419  327,836
Impairment loss —  (78,000)  —  (78,000)
Working capital adjustment settlement —  (1,250)  —  (1,250)
Foreign currency translation adjustments —  —  58  58

Balance at June 30, 2017, net $ 98,037  $ 67,130  $ 83,477  $ 248,644

Balance as of June 30, 2017:
Gross carrying amount $ 98,037  $ 209,130  $ 83,477  $ 390,644
Accumulated impairment loss —  (142,000)  —  (142,000)

Balance at June 30, 2017, net $ 98,037  $ 67,130  $ 83,477  $ 248,644

As of March 31, 2017, we assessed our goodwill for impairment and identified a triggering event due to a significant decline in the
market capitalization of the Company. Accordingly, the Company assessed the fair value of its three reporting units as of March 31, 2017
and as a result the Company recorded an additional goodwill impairment charge of $78.0 million related to its Maritime & Land
Connectivity reporting unit. This additional impairment was primarily due to lower than expected financial results of the reporting unit
during the three months ended March 31, 2017 due to delays in new maritime installations, slower than originally estimated execution of
EMC Acquisition-related synergies and other events that occurred in the first quarter of 2017. The Company determined that there was a
higher degree of uncertainty in achieving its financial projections for this unit and as such, increased its discount rate, which reduced the